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Response to Comment 20-1: This comment states that impacts to water resources are 
understated because the wells should be evaluated at running simultaneously at full capacity. 
District wells are currently not pumped at full capacity, but are operated in accordance with 
system demands and maintenance schedules approximately 70 to 90 percent of the time during 
high-demand summer months and 20 to 40 percent of the time during winter months. The 
District does not propose to change its operations with this Proposed Project. Additionally, the 
groundwater model evaluated the effects of both phases of the Proposed Project in addition to 
current conditions, including pumping from existing wells. Master Response 2 further addresses 
this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 20-2: This comment states that the projected population growth of 1 
percent, which was used in the EIR to project future demand, is not accurate and that a 
population decline will actually occur. Additionally, this comment states that a 20 percent 
redundancy is not needed because the District has met demand in the past. Population 
projections of 1 percent per year were provided by Kern COG, and are fall within the range of 
projections used by the City of Ridgecrest in its General Plan (1 to 3 percent) and Kern County 
in its General Plan (2 percent). It should be noted that the District only produces groundwater 
in response to actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store 
large quantities of water for which there is no demand. If population increases do not occur, or 
if demand is low because of conservation or cooler weather, then the new facilities would only 
be operated as needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master Responses 7 and 8 further address 
this issue. 
 
This comment also suggests that average daily production numbers be used to estimate 
demand, instead of using peak daily demand. The comment also suggests that the capacity of 
the existing reservoirs should be included when calculating the capacity needed to meet 
demand.  The purpose of the Proposed Project is to meet maximum day demand, which 
represent the highest demand that occurs over a 24-hour period during the hottest part of the 
year. Unlike the peak daily demands satisfied by storage in the reservoirs, maximum day 
demand must be satisfied by water production wells. If high, hot-weather demands occur 
during a period of multiple days without increase production, then the water levels in the 
District’s storage reservoirs will continue to decline over that multiple-day period. It is essential 
to prevent the water levels in the storage reservoirs from declining below the levels that are 
intended to provide for fire-flow storage. For planning purposes, it is important to base the 
maximum day demand on the average daily demand as projected in the 2010 Urban Water 
Management Plan. The maximum day demand is calculated by applying a peaking factor to the 
projected average day demand. A conservative estimate of the peaking factor means that the 
evaluation of impacts to water resources in the EIR also represents a conservative, or worst-
case, estimate of the potential impacts from the Proposed Project. It should also be kept in 
mind that the District only produces groundwater in response to actual water demands from its 
customers. It does not have the ability to store large quantities of water for which there is no 
demand. Should the actual demand be lower than the demand predicted in the EIR, because of 
cooler weather, lower population increases, or effective conservation, the new facilities will only 
be operated as needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master Response 7 further addresses this 
issue 
 
Response to Comment 20-3: This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed 
because of the existing intertie agreements in place with the Navy and Searles Valley Minerals. 



WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT 

 

2008-132 

 
 

3-107

Alternative 3, which was analyzed in the Draft EIR, is the alternative of using the existing 
intertie between the District and NAWS China Lake to provide supplemental water that 
suggested by many commentors during the scoping and Draft EIR review period. With this 
alternative, supplemental water from existing wells on NAWS China Lake would be transferred 
to IWVWD in the summer months to provide additional nominal capacity during high demand 
days. The water would be pumped from the existing Navy wells to the existing IWVWD 30-inch 
pipeline located between the NAWS China Lake boundary and Highway 178. It has been 
suggested by several comment letters that this alternative could be implemented immediately 
at no or very little additional cost to the District. However, the District cannot simply begin 
pumping unlimited water at the daily capacity of the intertie at no cost from NAWS China Lake 
using existing infrastructure. In fact, this alternative would require the negotiation of the 
amount of water, the timing of delivery, and the price of water between the Navy and the 
District.  Preparation of a National Environmental Policy Act document would be required. This 
alternative would also require the construction of a booster station located on NAWS China Lake 
property where the current intertie is located. 
 
Response to Comment 20-4: This comment states that the projected population growth of 1 
percent, which was used in the EIR to project future demand, is not accurate and that a 
population decline will actually occur. Additionally, this comment states that a 20 percent 
redundancy is not needed because the District has met demand in the past, and future 
conservation will also reduce demand. Master Responses 7 and 8 further address this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 20-5:  This comment states that less, rather than more, water should 
be pumped from the southwest wellfield area. The comment further states that a brackish 
water treatment alternative should be implemented instead of the Proposed Project. 
 
The comment also states that not all existing wells are shown on the maps in the EIR, 
particularly Appendix G.  The wells shown on the maps in Appendix G are based on the best 
available data from Kern County Water Agency. However, the number of wells that would be 
affected by the Proposed Project does not increase or decrease the severity of the impacts as  
discussed in the EIR. If only one well would be affected, then the impact would still be 
potentially significant and would still require mitigation.  
 
Response to Comment 20-6:  This comment states that the intertie agreement could be 
activated in 60 days, and, therefore, the Proposed Project is not needed. Alternative 3, which 
was analyzed in the Draft EIR, is the alternative of using the existing intertie between the 
District and NAWS China Lake to provide supplemental water. However, the District cannot 
simply begin pumping unlimited water at the daily capacity of the intertie at no cost from NAWS 
China Lake using existing infrastructure. In fact, this alternative would require the negotiation 
of the amount of water, the timing of delivery, and the price of water between the Navy and 
the District.  Preparation of a National Environmental Policy Act document would be required. 
This alternative would also require the construction of a booster station located on NAWS China 
Lake property where the current intertie is located. 
 
Response to Comment 20-7:  This comment states that the use of water levels averaged 
over a broad area were used to show little impact in the southwest wellfield area.  Water levels 
were not averaged over any areas in the evaluation presented in the DEIR.  Figures 3.8-4 
through 3.8-6 present the water levels at specific individual wells, as reported by KCWA.  Figure 
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3.8-9 is a contour map of the groundwater surface elevation based on the most recent data in 
the KCWA database.  The contours are based on water levels at specific individual wells, as 
shown on the map.  The figures in Appendix G present contour maps that show the estimated 
additional drawdown from the Proposed Project throughout the basin at any given location.  
Figure 3.8-8 is a contour map of the average annual rate of decline in specific individual wells.  
The average rate of decline was determined from the data for individual wells from the KCWA 
database and then plotted for each location on the figure.  The use of hydrographs was 
intended to illustrate the historic rate of water level declines in various locations in the basin. 
Localized impacts to groundwater declines were evaluated by Layne Hydro using the regional 
groundwater flow model (Appendix G). Master Response 2 provides additional information on 
this model. 
 
Response to Comment 20-8:  The comment states that the AB303 report was excluded from 
the hydrology analysis in the EIR.  This report, Installation and Implementation of a 
Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Program for the Indian Wells Valley, California  
authored by M.D. Stoner and R.L. Bassett and prepared for the Indian Wells Valley Cooperative 
Groundwater Management Group under an AB 303 grant, was reviewed for the EIR along with 
many other data sources from the Kern County Water Agency, California Department of Water 
Resources, US Bureau of Reclamation, USGS, NAWS China Lake, Regional Water Quality Control 
Board, and others. The document was inadvertently omitted from the reference section in the 
EIR. This report confirms that the water pumped from the aquifer by all users exceeds the 
recharge. This information does not conflict with the information presented in the Draft EIR, 
and the analysis of impacts in the EIR is based on this condition. Master Response 3 further 
addresses this issue. 
 
This comment also states that the assumptions used to estimate future water demand are 
incorrect. Master Responses 7 and 8 address this issue. 
 
This comment also states that the Proposed Project should not be implemented because of the 
significant unavoidable impact to water quality.  One of the issues that will be resolved by the 
IWVWD Board of Directors is which among the Proposed Project and its Alternatives should be 
selected for approval. The Board will use the information in the EIR regarding the potential for 
significant environmental impacts from the Proposed Project as part of the basis for this 
decision. Other factors, such as cost, reliability, and technical feasibility, will also be considered 
by the Board when making its decision. Master Response 9 addresses this issue. 
 
The comment also states that the characterization of the reduction in water quality as miniscule 
is incorrect. The term “miniscule” was used to describe the incremental contribution of Phase 2 
of the Proposed Project to the creation of groundwater depressions in the Indian Wells Valley 
basin that have caused the co-mingling of good quality and lesser quality water. This 
explanation is necessary, because it affects the feasibility of mitigation for cumulative impacts 
to water quality. The flow of low-quality water toward the groundwater depressions, and areas 
of higher-quality groundwater, is dependent on the hydraulic gradient, or slope of the 
groundwater surface.  The groundwater flow model prepared by Layne Hydro in August 2011, 
and simple volumetric analysis, demonstrate that the incremental additional pumping from 
Phase 2 would not change the hydraulic gradient in or adjacent to the areas of low-quality 
water.  Therefore, while the additional pumping would contribute to the groundwater 
depression locally (within two miles of the new well), it would not change the groundwater flow 
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rate in the areas of low-quality water.  Thus, the Proposed Project’s contribution to the 
cumulative impact to basin-wide water quality cannot be measured.  Given this situation, it is 
also not technologically feasible to measure the timing or amount of the impact to individual 
wells in the basin. Therefore, feasible mitigation that provides performance standards and 
timing for this cumulative impact is not possible, and the cumulative impact to water quality in 
the basin remains significant, unmitigatable,, and unavoidable.  Master Response 6 provides 
additional information on this issue. 
 
The comment also states that not all existing wells are shown on the maps in the EIR, 
particularly Appendix G.  The wells shown on the maps in Appendix G are based on the best 
available data from Kern County Water Agency. However, the number of wells that would be 
affected by the Proposed Project does not increase or decrease the severity of the impacts as 
discussed in the EIR. If only one well would be affected, then the impact would still be 
potentially significant and would still require mitigation. 
 
Response to Comment 20-9:  This comment asserts that the groundwater model used for 
the DEIR has known errors and missing data.  The groundwater model was extensively 
reviewed by stakeholders in the basin, including the Indian Wells Valley Cooperative 
Groundwater Management Group.  At present, the Brown and Caldwell model is the best 
available model of groundwater flow at the regional scale in the Indian Wells basin.  Master 
Response 2 provides additional information on this issue.   
 
This comment states that the literature used for characterization and evaluation of arsenic and 
total dissolved solids lacks factual basis.  The Draft EIR used numerous technical references, 
including the Kern County Water Agency, California Department of Water Resources, U.S. 
Geological Survey, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, and other publicly-available documents.  Master 
Response 3 provides additional information on this issue.  See also the Response to Comment 
20-10 for a more comprehensive discussion of arsenic concerns. 
 
The comment further states that use of treated groundwater should be the alternative selected. 
This alternative was considered for the Proposed Project, but was rejected because it was not 
cost-effective. The District conducted pilot testing for brackish water desalination from the 
Northwest Well Field from June 2008 to June 2009. The pilot test concluded that a brackish 
water treatment facility could provide approximately 3,000 acre-feet per year of high-quality 
groundwater. However, the cost of the disposal of the brine produced by the treatment process, 
a hazardous waste, would be excessive because of the District’s inland location (ocean disposal 
of brine is not an option as with other communities). The cost of this alternative, at $2,350 per 
acre-foot would be more than 20 times the cost of the Proposed Project. The study concluded 
that the IWVWD benefits from this the additional drinking water recovered were not more than 
the cost of brine treatment.  Master Response 10 further addresses this comment. 
 
Response to Comment 20-10:  This comment states that potential impacts to neighboring 
wells must be evaluated assuming maximum use of the wells.  District wells are currently not 
pumped at full capacity, but are operated in accordance with system demands and maintenance 
schedules approximately 70 to 90 percent of the time during high-demand summer months and 
20 to 40 percent of the time during winter months. The District does not propose to change its 
operations with this Proposed Project. Master Response 2 further addresses this issue.  
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This comment states that impacts to water levels are understated because the modeling results 
show impacts that are smaller than a 2-mile radius from Well 35.  The modeling results show 
that measurable effects of the proposed increased pumping would occur at less than a two-mile 
radius from new Well 35. At the two-mile radius, the incremental increase in groundwater 
drawdown is too small to measure. A two-mile radius was selected for the mitigation program 
to ensure that all of the wells that could be affected by the Proposed Project are included in the 
program, and also to ensure that the control wells are located at a sufficient distance from Well 
35 to be able to accurately evaluate background decreases in water levels.  Master Responses 1 
through 4 address this issue. 
 
The comment also states that not all existing wells are shown on the maps in the EIR, 
particularly Appendix G.  The wells shown on the maps in the Draft EIR are based on the best 
available data from Kern County Water Agency. However, the number of wells that would be 
affected by the Proposed Project does not increase or decrease the severity of the impacts as 
discussed in the EIR. If only one well would be affected, then the impact would still be 
potentially significant and would still require mitigation.  This comment also states that wells 
near the Well 36 site would be affected. Well 36 is no longer part of the Proposed Project and 
would not affect existing wells. 
 
This comment also states that the impacts of the Proposed Project must be considered in 
conjunction with each other and the other IWVWD area wells.  The Layne Hydro model 
(Appendix G of the Draft EIR) included the effects of both phases of the Proposed Project in 
addition to existing groundwater pumping. The figures shown in the model identify the 
difference between the status quo and the Proposed Project. The Draft EIR identifies that more 
groundwater is currently being pumped from the basin than is being recharged. However, the 
purpose of the EIR is to identify impacts from the Proposed Project, including the Proposed 
Project’s contribution to cumulative impacts, not to mitigate for existing conditions. 
 
This comment also states that the affects of creating an arsenic problem by repeatedly wetting 
and drying the soils has not been accurately evaluated in the EIR.  Arsenic is ubiquitous in the 
environment and may be present in soils, water, seafood, treated wood, and other industrial 
products.  There are several well-known occurrences of elevated levels of arsenic in 
groundwater throughout the world.  These include in Bangladesh and western India, south 
Florida, and Fallon, Nevada.  In general, arsenic may be present in geologic formations or 
aquifer sediments in relatively immobile or insoluble mineral forms.  Often, the arsenic is 
associated with clay deposits, marine sediments, or geothermal conditions.  Mobilization of 
arsenic present within sediments generally requires strongly reducing conditions.  The presence 
of organic material, reduced iron or manganese, or other substances that can remove oxygen 
from the groundwater is typically required to change the arsenic into a more mobile and soluble 
form. 
 
On November 10, 2011, Tom Haslebacher of KCWA was contacted to discuss the statements he 
is alleged to have made by this commentor, and also to further define his experience and 
concerns with arsenic in groundwater within Kern County, and with the WSIP.  Mr. Haslebacher 
stated that he was unfamiliar with the issues and concerns that commentors alluded to at the 
public meeting for the Draft EIR in Ridgecrest.  He said that there are many groundwater 
extraction and recharge projects throughout Kern County and he was not aware of any 
situations where fluctuating groundwater elevations due to pumping and/or recharge are 
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alleged to have caused an increase in arsenic levels in groundwater.  Thus, he has no concerns 
over this issue with respect to the WSIP.   
 
Within the Indian Wells Valley, arsenic has been identified at several locations during field 
studies (e.g. 1993 US Bureau of Reclamation).  As indicated in Table 3.8-1 of the Draft EIR for 
the WSIP, sample locations and depths at which arsenic was identified in groundwater are 
associated with the occurrence of thick lacustrine clay beds that also contain elevated levels of 
other metals, such as iron and manganese.  These clay beds often contain organic material, 
sometimes in quantities sufficient to produce small amounts of methane gas.  The organic 
material, soluble iron and manganese, and methane gas are all indicators of reducing 
conditions. 
 
Water level fluctuations caused by pumping of the WSIP wells would only cause minor 
fluctuations of the water table for short periods of time.  When pumping is occurring, a small 
interval (no more than a few feet) near the pumping well or wells would be partially dewatered 
and air would enter the pore space.  The introduction of the air into the pore space would tend 
to add more oxygen to the exposed sediments, the opposite of what is required to create 
reducing conditions.  Injection of air into aquifers is actually one of the methods used to lower 
arsenic concentrations in groundwater at many locations in Bangladesh, Southeast Asia, and the 
United States.  Thus, if there is any measurable effect at all, the WSIP is likely to lower the 
potential for arsenic mobilization in the aquifer in the Southwest Well Field area.   
 
Response to Comment 20-11: This comment states that insufficient notice was provided for 
the EIR scoping and Draft EIR comment period, so that controversy could be minimized.  The 
public notification and meetings for the scoping period is summarized in Section 1.2 of the Draft 
EIR and the public notification and meetings for the Draft EIR is summarized in Section 1.2 of 
the Final EIR. The public notification and meetings held for the EIR met or exceeded the 
requirements of CEQA. There was sufficient interest in the project at the scoping meeting that 
two meetings for the Draft EIR were scheduled in larger meeting rooms. 
 
Response to Comment 20-12:  The comment states that insufficient time was given to 
provide scoping comments, resulting in a small number of comments. The scoping period was 
from July 6 to August 4, 2011, 30 calendar days, which meets the requirement of CEQA. It 
should be noted that comments were received through August 10, and that the District 
accepted and considered these late comments although not required to do so by CEQA. 
 
This comment also states that all users in the valley, including IWVWD customers, would be 
affected by the Proposed Project, and that the list of scoping letters implies that only private 
well owners would be affected.  The Draft EIR analyzed impacts to the environment based on 
environmental resource, not based on location within or outside of the IWVWD service 
boundary. The list of scoping letters provided in the EIR is merely for informational purposes. 
 
Response to Comment 20-13: This comment states that the groundwater model used for 
the EIR is flawed. The modeling that was conducted for the EIR was based on a model that was 
developed by Brown and Caldwell for the Indian Wells Valley Cooperative Groundwater 
Management Group. At present, the Brown and Caldwell model is the best available model of 
groundwater flow at the regional scale in the Indian Wells basin. While no model offers a 
perfect representation of groundwater flow, the Brown and Caldwell model is suitable for 
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predicting the water-level changes that would result from the Proposed Project.  Master 
Response 2 provides additional information on this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 20-14: This comment states that rejected alternatives should be 
considered because IWVWD’s data mis-represents the urgency of the capacity need. IWVWD’s 
demand projections are based on population projections from Kern County COG and from a 
maximum day demand peaking factor based on eight years of historical data and 
recommendations in the California Waterworks Standards  Master Responses 7 and 8 further 
address this issue.  This comment states that the District should implement other alternatives, 
including aggressive conservation, blending, saline water recovery, water reclamation, and 
water importation. These alternatives were considered for the Proposed Project, but were 
rejected because they could not be implemented in the time frame of the Proposed Project 
and/or because they would not be cost-effective. It should be emphasized that these 
alternatives were only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed Project. These alternatives could 
still be considered for future projects, although separate environmental analysis would need to 
be conducted. It should also be noted that one of the reasons Phase 3 (construction of new 
well 36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that some of these alternatives may 
become feasible in the future and could be implemented. Master Response 10 further addresses 
this comment. 
 
Response to Comment 20-15: This comment states that the potential of the Proposed 
Project to cause subsidence and liquefaction of soils needs additional substantiation.  The 
potential of the Proposed Project to cause subsidence and liquefaction of soils was analyzed in 
the Initial Study prepared for the scoping process The Proposed Project sites are not located on 
unstable soils that would be subject to subsidence or liquefaction, as indicated on Figure 12 of 
Chapter 4 (Safety Element) of the Kern County General Plan.  Therefore, the issue of 
subsidence or liquefaction was not further evaluated in the EIR, as allowed by CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15063.  
 
Response to Comment 20-16: This comment states that mitigation for changes to water 
levels should be initiated with Phase 1, not Phase 2. Baseline monitoring will begin in 2012. 
However, the purpose of Phase 1 is to provide system redundancy in the event of equipment 
failure, maintenance, or emergency situations at other well locations. If Wells 18 and 34 are 
operated at increased pumping rates for a temporary period of time, the amount of drawdown 
would be greater than what currently occurs. However, after the maintenance, equipment 
failure, or other emergency situation is resolved, pumping would decrease and water levels 
would recover.  Master Responses 2 and 4 provide additional information on this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 20-17: This comment states that blowing diesel fumes would affect 
residents living northeast and north of the Well 35 site, and that mitigation is required.  
Construction emissions, including construction emissions from diesel equipment, were modeled 
and compared to the Eastern Kern County Air Pollution Control District thresholds. Emissions of 
toxic air contaminants, such as diesel particulate matter, would not exceed the health risk public 
notifications thresholds adopted by the KCAPCD Board.  No mitigation is required. 
 
Response to Comment 20-18: This comment states that the assumption that arsenic 
treatment would not be required for Well 35 is incorrect because the repeated wetting and 
drying of the soil would cause soluble arsenic problems.  The repeated wetting and drying 
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cycles that may occur adjacent to any well in the basin, not just the Proposed Project wells, 
allows air to enter the dewatered part of the aquifer within the drawdown cone.  This air 
includes oxygen, which tends to decrease the mobility of arsenic, not increase it.  Thus, the 
comment mischaracterizes the geochemical behavior of arsenic.  More detailed discussion of 
this issue is presented in the response to Comment 20-10. 
 
Response to Comment 20-19: This comment states that standing water in the discharge 
ponds could cause mosquito breeding and contribute to West Nile virus.  The discharge pond 
has been designed by a registered civil engineer to contain the well development and testing 
water. Based on the District’s experience with other wells, the water in the pond would 
evaporate very quickly, within hours, and mosquito breeding would not be anticipated.  
 
Response to Comment 20-20: This comment states that Well 35 would be operated similarly 
to the District’s existing production wells, and that the project-level and cumulative impacts of 
the operation of Well 35 must be examined.  The project-level and cumulative effects of both 
phases of the Proposed Project were examined. Master Responses 1 through 6 address this 
issue. 
 
Response to Comment 20-21: This comment states that water demand in the District has 
been declining, and that including demand data from 2010 and 2011 would better quantify this 
downward trend. The comment further states that the Proposed Project is not needed because 
of the downward trend in water demand. The Proposed Project is based on population 
projections from Kern COG. Phase 2 would not be implemented until the demand for water 
exists. Should demand not occur, either from slower population growth, cooler weather, or 
effective conservation, Phase 2 would not be implemented. Master Responses 7 and 8 further 
address this issue. 
 
This comment further states that the real purpose is to serve as a growth-inducing action. 
Water service is one factor affecting the growth potential of a community. As has been pointed 
out by many commentors, a variety of other factors outside of the influence of the IWVWD 
affect new development of population growth, including economic conditions of the region, land 
use planning requirements, and other factors, with economic factors generally the lead driver.  
The growth estimates used by the IWVWD were provided by Kern COG and, at 1 percent 
growth per year, are consistent the growth estimates in the General Plans prepared by Kern 
County (2% annual growth) and the City of Ridgecrest (1% to 3% annual growth). Therefore, 
the Proposed Project does not induce growth on its own. 
 
Response to Comment 20-22: This comment states that Mitigation Measure H-1 is 
insufficient because the mitigation measure would only cover the cost of hookup to IWVWD, but 
not increased monthly costs of water.  The cost of the mitigation actions listed in Mitigation 
Measure H-1 in the Draft EIR would be borne by the District. Such actions could include 
deepening an existing well, installing a different pump in an existing well, drilling a deeper well, 
or providing hookup to IWVWD or another cooperative water system in the area. This 
mitigation provides that land uses that exist at the time the EIR is prepared will continue to be 
supported. Economic impacts of a project, including changes to utility bills, are only subject to 
CEQA if those impacts cause physical impacts on the environment (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15384). 
 



WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT 

 

2008-132 

 
 

3-114

This comment also states that Mitigation Measure H-1 does not guarantee that drilling a deeper 
will would find potable water.  IWVWD recognizes that individual wells will require individual 
mitigation. Therefore, a range of mitigation options has been provided.   
 
This comment also states that the IWVWD cannot avoid its contributions to the water problems 
in the basin because other water pumpers exist in the basin.  The IWVWD has acknowledged 
the significant impacts from the Proposed Project. Many of these impacts can be mitigated; 
however, one impact would remain significant and unavoidable. 
 
This comment also states that it is unclear who will make decisions regarding mitigation options 
is inadequately covered in the Draft EIR. The District is its own CEQA Lead Agency and, as 
such, is authorized to implement its own mitigation monitoring and reporting program under 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15097.  The specific mitigation options for each well will be negotiated 
between the District and the well owner, as stated in Mitigation Measure H-1. Furthermore, it is 
specified in the Draft EIR that the mitigation monitoring program and evaluation of the 
semiannual monitoring data is to be conducted by a qualified, state-licensed professional, such 
that the District would receive independent analysis from a third-party licensed professional. 
 
Response to Comment 20-23: This comment states that water quality degradation is not 
just caused by groundwater depressions, but is also caused by repeated wetting and drying in 
drawdown cones.  The repeated wetting and drying cycles that may occur adjacent to any well 
in the basin, not just the Proposed Project wells, allows air to enter the dewatered part of the 
aquifer within the drawdown cone.  This air includes oxygen, which tends to decrease the 
mobility of arsenic, not increase it.  Thus, the comment mischaracterizes the geochemical 
behavior of arsenic.  More detailed discussion of this issue is presented in the response to 
Comment 20-10. 
 
This comment also states that impacts to water quality can be mitigated through several 
methods. While there are methods to improve water quality, as listed by the commentor, the 
changes to water quality related to the Proposed Project would be so small that it would be 
impossible to detect the Project changes from the background changes in individual wells. 
Therefore, it would not be technologically feasible to measure the timing or amount of the 
Proposed Project’s impact to individual wells in the basin. Because of this, feasible mitigation 
that provides performance standards and timing for this cumulative impact is not possible.  
Master Response 6 provides additional information on this issue. 
 
This comment states that the EIR ignores the 2008 AB 303 report, particularly regarding the 
occurrence of low-quality groundwater in the area of the Southwest Well Field.  The data from 
the 2008 AB 303 report was considered as part of the evaluation presented in the Draft EIR, 
and these data are consistent with and support the findings of the Draft EIR.  In particular, as 
part of the AB 303 studies, eight new wells were drilled in the Southwest Well Field area and 
farther to the southwest.  These wells all encountered high-quality groundwater, with the 
exception of one well near the intersection of Highways 14 and 178, where the water quality 
was moderate.  The AB 303 report also points out (on page 60), that zones of low quality 
groundwater encountered in some wells, such as U.S. Bureau of Reclamation well BR-3, are 
present within isolated sand lenses within clay layers, and do not imply degradation of either 
the upper or lower aquifer. 
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This comment states that the cumulative impacts to water quality are significant and 
mitigatable.    The comment is partially correct. The EIR states that the cumulative impacts to 
water quality are significant.  However, feasible mitigation to mitigate the Proposed Project’s 
contribution to the impact is not feasible. Master Response 6 further addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 20-24: This comment states that the increased rate of drawdown 
from the Proposed Project would cause wetting and drying cycles that would produce soluble 
arsenic. The repeated wetting and drying cycles that may occur adjacent to any well in the 
basin, not just the Proposed Project wells, allows air to enter the dewatered part of the aquifer 
within the drawdown cone.  This air includes oxygen, which tends to decrease the mobility of 
arsenic, not increase it.  Thus, the comment mischaracterizes the geochemical behavior of 
arsenic.  More detailed discussion of this issue is presented in the response to Comment 20-10. 
 
Response to Comment 20-25: This comment states that documents and literature are 
ignored in the water resources analysis. Master Response 3 addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 20-26:  This comment states that comments submitted after the 
public comment period ends must be considered. The public comment period follows the 
requirements of CEQA. Although the District is not required to consider and respond to late 
comments, the District has included responses to late comments in this Draft EIR to the extent 
possible, including comments received up to December 19, 2011. 
 
Response to Comment 20-27:  This comment states that overlying land owners have rights 
that supercede the District’s. Master Response 12 addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 20-28:  This comment states that the cost of the mitigation for local 
wells that are affected by water level declines from the Proposed Project are not adequately 
discussed in the EIR. The comment also requests mitigation for changes in water quality and 
increased costs in operating deeper wells, if they are required.  The cost of the mitigation 
actions listed in Mitigation Measure H-1 in the Draft EIR would be borne by the District. Such 
actions could include deepening an existing well, installing a different pump in an existing well, 
drilling a deeper well, or providing hookup to IWVWD or another cooperative water system in 
the area. This mitigation provides that land uses that exist at the time the EIR is prepared will 
continue to be supported. It is possible that changes in utility costs may result from the new 
equipment. It is possible that utility use may increase; however it is also possible that the new 
well and/or new equipment that is installed would be more efficient than equipment installed in 
2005. Additionally, the economic impacts of a project are only subject to CEQA if those impacts 
cause physical impacts on the environment (CEQA Guidelines Section 15384). 
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